
1

 

Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited 

take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to 

its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss 

howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this 

announcement.

China Vanadium Titano-Magnetite Mining Company Limited
中國釩鈦磁鐵礦業有限公司
(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 00893)

DISCLOSEABLE TRANSACTION
ACQUISITION OF PANZHIHUA YIXINGDA 

INDUSTRIAL TRADING CO., LTD.*
THIRD SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT TO 

THE ACQUISITION AGREEMENT

References are made to the Announcements in relation to the acquisition of Panzhihua.

THE THIRD SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT

On 29 December 2014, the Sellers, Lingyu and Huili Caitong entered into the Third 

Supplemental Agreement to modify or supplement certain terms and conditions of the 

Acquisition Agreement (as supplemented by the First Supplemental Agreement and the 

Second Supplemental Agreement), including, among other things, the replacement of Lingyu 

(a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company) by Huili Caitong (a wholly-owned subsidiary 

of the Company) as the purchaser of the Acquisition, and the adjustment and finalisation of 

the Final Consideration to approximately RMB301.3 million (equivalent to approximately 

HK$379.6 million).

LISTING RULES IMPLICATION

As disclosed in the December 2011 Announcement, as certain applicable percentage ratios 

(calculated in accordance with Rule 14.07 of the Listing Rules) in respect of the Acquisition 

as at the date of the December 2011 Announcement exceeded 5% but were less than 25%, 

the Acquisition constituted a discloseable transaction for the Company under Chapter 14 

of the Listing Rules and was subject to notification and announcement requirements but 

exempt from shareholders’ approval requirement under the Listing Rules.



2

 

As the Final Consideration of approximately RMB301.3 million (equivalent to 

approximately HK$379.6 million) has been finally determined, and one of the applicable 

percentage ratios (calculated in accordance with Rule 14.07 of the Listing Rules) in 

respect of the Acquisition under the Acquisition Agreement (as supplemented by the First 

Supplemental Agreement, the Second Supplemental Agreement and the Third Supplemental 

Agreement) exceeds 5% but is less than 25%, the Acquisition remains a discloseable 

transaction for the Company under Chapter 14 of the Listing Rules and is subject to 

notification and announcement requirements but exempt from shareholders’ approval 

requirement under the Listing Rules.

BACKGROUND

References are made to the announcements of China Vanadium Titano-Magnetite Mining 

Company Limited (the “Company”) dated 29 December 2011 in relation to the acquisition 

of Panzhihua Yixingda Industrial Trading Co., Ltd.*（攀枝花易興達工貿有限責任公
司）(“Panzhihua”) (the “December 2011 Announcement”) and dated 22 April 2013 in 

relation to the extension of time for the fulfilment of a condition precedent to the Acquisition 

(the “April 2013 Announcement”) and dated 28 May 2014 in relation to the execution of 

the Second Supplemental Agreement (the “May 2014 Announcement”) (collectively, the 
“Announcements”). Unless otherwise specified, capitalised terms used in this announcement 

shall have the same meanings as those defined in the Announcements.

On 29 December 2011, the Sellers and Lingyu entered into the Acquisition Agreement 

whereby the Sellers conditionally agreed to sell the Equity Interests, being the entire paid-up 

registered capital of Panzhihua, to Lingyu. Completion of the Acquisition is conditional upon, 

amongst other things, the Mineral Resources and Reserves Report having been issued by the 

Geological Agent before 30 March 2013 (the “Report Date”) showing that the Mine has a 

minimum of 100 million tonnes of mineral resources and reserves with a minimum average 

iron content (Type 333 or above) of 15% or above.

On 22 April 2013, Lingyu and the Sellers entered into a supplemental agreement (the “First 
Supplemental Agreement”) to extend the Report Date from 30 March 2013 to 30 March 

2014 or such later date as Lingyu and the Sellers may agree (the “Extended Report Date”).

In March 2014, the Geological Agent issued the Mineral Resources and Reserves Report, 

in which it was estimated that the Mine had approximately 40 million tonnes of mineral 

resources and reserves with a minimum average iron content (Type 333 or above) of 15% or 

above. This was well below the 100 million tonnes required to satisfy the condition precedent 

to the completion of Acquisition under the Acquisition Agreement.

As a result, on 28 May 2014, Lingyu and the Sellers entered into the Second Supplemental 

Agreement, whereby the Sellers would instruct the Geological Agent to carry out further 

exploration works on the Mine for a period of six months from 1 June 2014.



3

 

In August 2014, the Geological Agent issued a Mineral Resources and Reserves Survey 

Report on the findings of the exploration works. Meanwhile, Lingyu also appointed the 

Exploration Team of Sichuan Bureau of Geological Exploration and Exploitation of Mineral 

Resources（四川省地質礦產勘查開發局化探隊）(the “Exploration Team”) to supervise the 

further exploration works on the Mine conducted by the Geological Agent appointed by the 

Sellers. In September 2014, the Exploration Team issued the Mineral Resources and Reserves 

Supervision Report accordingly (collectively, the “Reports”).

According to the Reports, it was estimated that the Mine had approximately 107.6 million 

tonnes of mineral resources and reserves with a minimum average iron content (Types 332 + 

333) of 15% or above, and hence satisfying the aforesaid condition precedent.

On 29 December 2014, the Sellers, Lingyu and Huili County Caitong Iron Titanium Co., 

Ltd.*（會理縣財通鐵鈦有限責任公司）(“Huili Caitong”) entered into a third supplemental 

agreement to the Acquisition Agreement (the “Third Supplemental Agreement”) to modify 

or supplement certain terms and conditions of the Acquisition Agreement (as supplemented by 

the First Supplemental Agreement and the Second Supplemental Agreement).

A summary of the principal terms of the Third Supplemental Agreement is set out below:

THE THIRD SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT

Date: 29 December 2014

Parties:

(1) the Sellers (including Haokun, Haihuitian, Jiashide and Xinzhou)

(2) Lingyu (a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company)

(3) Huili Caitong (a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company)

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief, having made all reasonable 

enquiries, the Sellers (and their respective ultimate beneficial owners) are third parties 

independent of the Company and its connected persons.

Replacement of purchaser:

Pursuant to the Third Supplemental Agreement, the parties have agreed that Huili Caitong (a 

wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company) will replace Lingyu (a wholly-owned subsidiary 

of the Company) as the purchaser of the Acquisition. The rights and obligations mentioned 

in the Acquisition Agreement (as supplemented by the First Supplemental Agreement and the 

Second Supplemental Agreement) will be assigned from Lingyu to Huili Caitong accordingly.



4

 

Adjustment and finalisation of consideration:

Pursuant to the Third Supplemental Agreement, in view of the current market condition 

of the iron ore industry, the parties have agreed to adjust the progressive rate for the first 

149,999,999 tonnes of the mineral resources and reserves with a minimum average iron 

content (Type 333 or above) of 15% or above in the Mine from RMB6 per tonne to RMB2.8 

per tonne.

Accordingly, the final consideration of the Acquisition has been adjusted from the minimum 

consideration of RMB600 million (equivalent to approximately HK$756 million) as disclosed 

in the December 2011 Announcement to approximately RMB301.3 million (equivalent to 

approximately HK$379.6 million) (the “Final Consideration”).

The Final Consideration is determined based on arm’s length negotiations between the 

parties with reference to (i) the estimated volume of mineral resources and reserves with iron 

contents in the Mine as shown in the Reports; and (ii) the market value of mineral resources 

and reserves with a minimum average iron content (Type 333 or above) of 15% or above.

Change of Payment Terms:

Pursuant to the Third Supplemental Agreement, the Deposit of RMB200 million (equivalent 

to approximately HK$252 million) paid by Lingyu to the Sellers will be settled as part of the 

Final Consideration and Huili Caitong will repay the Deposit to Lingyu accordingly.

After deducting the paid Deposit of RMB200 million (equivalent to approximately HK$252 

million), the parties have agreed that the balance of the Final Consideration in the sum of 

approximately RMB101.3 million (equivalent to approximately HK$127.6 million) will be 

settled by Huili Caitong in cash in the following manner: (i) RMB58.9 million (equivalent 

to approximately HK$74.2 million) will be payable to the Sellers within 10 business days 

following the date of the Third Supplemental Agreement; (ii) RMB22.4 million (equivalent to 

approximately HK$25.2 million) will be payable to the creditors of the Panzhihua within 10 

business days following the date of the Third Supplemental Agreement; and (iii) the remaining 

balance of RMB20 million (equivalent to approximately HK$25.2 million) will be payable 

to the Sellers within 30 business days after receipt by Panzhihua of the mining permit of the 

Mine. The parties have agreed Haokun as designated by the Sellers to receive the payment of 

the above balance of the Final Consideration from Huili Caitong.

As at the date of this announcement, all the conditions precedent have been fulfilled. Pursuant 

to the Third Supplemental Agreement, the Sellers shall transfer the Equity Interests to Huili 

Caitong within 5 business days following the payment of such amounts mentioned in (i) and 

(ii) above.

Save for the abovementioned, all other terms and conditions of the Acquisition Agreement (as 

supplemented by the First Supplemental Agreement and the Second Supplemental Agreement) 

as disclosed in the Announcements remain unchanged.



5

 

INFORMATION ON PANZHIHUA

Panzhihua is a limited liability company registered in the PRC on 9 July 2009 with a 

paid-up registered capital of RMB1,000,000. It does not hold any equity interest in any other 

companies. Haokun, Haihuitian, Jiashide and Xinzhou (being the Sellers) are currently the 

registered owners of 30%, 28%, 25% and 17% equity interests respectively in Panzhihua.

The current business scope of Panzhihua includes installation of plastic steel doors and 

windows and sales of ore, machinery and equipment, construction materials, metal and rubber 

products. Panzhihua holds the Exploration Permit. The only material asset of Panzhihua is 

the Mine which covers an area of 20.37 sq. km. at Renhe District, Panzhihua City, Sichuan 

Province.

The term of the Exploration Permit is from 31 December 2013 to 31 December 2015.

Panzhihua has not commenced any business operation since its establishment and, based on 

the unaudited management accounts of Panzhihua, has recorded net loss of approximately 

RMB1.3 million and RMB0.4 million respectively for the two financial years ended 31 

December 2013.

The following financial information is based on the unaudited management accounts of 

Panzhihua prepared in accordance with the PRC generally accepted accounting standards for 

the ten months ended 31 October 2014:

As at 
31 October 2014

Net liabilities RMB1,106,347

INFORMATION ON THE SELLERS

All of the Sellers, being limited liability companies established in the PRC, principally engage 

in the business of general trading.

INFORMATION ON THE GROUP

The principal activities of the Group are mining, ore processing, iron pelletising and sales of 

iron concentrates, iron pellets and high-grade titanium concentrates in the PRC.



6

 

REASONS FOR AND BENEFITS OF ENTERING INTO THE THIRD 
SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT

As one of the key expansion strategies of the Group is to identify and acquire iron ore mines, 

the Mine, for the reasons set out in the Announcements, presents an opportunity for the 

Group to further develop its current business by increasing its iron ore resources and reserves. 

However, in view of the current market condition of the iron industry, the Directors consider 

that the entering into the Third Supplemental Agreement will be beneficial to the Group as the 

adjustment to the Final Consideration will reflect the prevailing market of the iron industry.

Accordingly, the Directors consider that the Third Supplemental Agreement has been made on 

normal commercial terms and that such terms are fair and reasonable so far as the Company 

and the Shareholders are concerned and that the entering into the Third Supplemental 

Agreement are in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

LISTING RULES IMPLICATION

As disclosed in the December 2011 Announcement, as certain applicable percentage ratios 

(calculated in accordance with Rule 14.07 of the Listing Rules) in respect of the Acquisition 

as at the date of the December 2011 Announcement exceeded 5% but were less than 25%, the 

Acquisition constituted a discloseable transaction for the Company under Chapter 14 of the 

Listing Rules and was subject to notification and announcement requirements but exempt from 

shareholders’ approval requirement under the Listing Rules.

As the Final Consideration of approximately RMB301.3 million (equivalent to approximately 

HK$379.6 million) has been finally determined, and one of the applicable percentage ratios 

(calculated in accordance with Rule 14.07 of the Listing Rules) in respect of the Acquisition 

under the Acquisition Agreement (as supplemented by the First Supplemental Agreement, the 

Second Supplemental Agreement and the Third Supplemental Agreement) exceeds 5% but 

is less than 25%, the Acquisition remains a discloseable transaction for the Company under 

Chapter 14 of the Listing Rules and is subject to notification and announcement requirements 

but exempt from shareholders’ approval requirement under the Listing Rules.

* denotes an English translation of a Chinese name and is for identification purposes only. If there is any 

inconsistency between the Chinese name and the English translation, the Chinese name shall prevail.

Unless otherwise specified, the exchange rate adopted in this announcement, for illustration 
purpose, is RMB1.00=HK$1.26. No representation is made and there is no assurance that 
RMB or HK$ can be purchased or sold at such rate.

By order of the Board

China Vanadium Titano-Magnetite Mining Company Limited
Jiang Zhong Ping

Chairman

Hong Kong, 29 December 2014

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises Mr. Jiang Zhong Ping, Mr. Tang 
Wei and Mr. Roy Kong Chi Mo as executive Directors; Mr. Teo Cheng Kwee and Mr. Yu 
Xing Yuan as non-executive Directors; and Mr. Yu Haizong, Mr. Wu Wen and Mr. Liu Yi as 
independent non-executive Directors.

Website: www.chinavtmmining.com



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (Japan Color 2001 Coated)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize false
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting true
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks true
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /BleedOffset [
        8.503940
        8.503940
        8.503940
        8.503940
      ]
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MarksOffset 0
      /MarksWeight 0.283460
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PageMarksFile /JapaneseWithCircle
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [595.276 841.890]
>> setpagedevice


